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June 23, 2005

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Perjury Statement for the Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring
Report, 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

1 declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the

referenced report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Manwel Shuwayhat (




RE

4/28/05

Alameda County Environmentai Health Department

Attention: Robert Schultz P.G.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Schultz,

The report of 1* quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring for the Livermore Gas and Mini Mart, 160
Holmes Street, Livermore, CA is enclosed for your review and comment.

PERJURY STATEMENT

“I declare under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached proposal or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge”.

A St I 6 505 g p0r

Manwel or Samira Shuwayhat v ate
54 Wolfe Canyon road
Kentfield, CA 94904




Alameda County

JUN 277 2005
June 23, 2005
Environmental Healih

Ms, Donna Drogos

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report,
160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Mr. Manwel Shuwayhat, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has prepared the
enclosed Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report. Should you have any
questtons or comments please contact Allterra at (831) 425-2608.

Sincerely,

Allterra Environmental, Inc.

G/l Sottiilios
William Satterthwaite

Staff Scientist

enclosures:  Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

349 Almar Avenuc, Suite C, #281, Santa Cruz, Califormia
Phone: (831) 423-2608 » Fax (831) 425-2609 » http://www.alltertacnv.com




June 17, 2005
Project No.: 015-01-002

Alameda County
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart JUN; 97 2005
Attention: Manwel and Samira Shuwayhat o
54 Wolfe Canyon Road Environmential Heaith

Kentfield, California 94904

Subject: Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
160 Holmes Street, Livermore, California

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Shuwayhat:

On your behalf, Allterra Environmental, Inc. (Allterra) has prepared this second quarter 2005
groundwater monitoring report for the property located at 160 Holmes Street in Livermore, CA
(site). This report describes the field and analytical methods, provides a summary of groundwater
monitoring results, and presents conclusions and recommendations regarding groundwater
conditions at the site.

Site Location and Description

The subject site is located on the southwest comer of Holmes Street and Second Street at 160
Holmes Street in Livermore, California (Figure 1). The site currently operates as a service
station and convenience store. Pertinent site features, such as monitoring well locations, are
presented in Figure 2.

Groundwater Monitoring

On May 27, 2005, Allterra performed quarterly groundwater monitoring at the subject site for six
monitoring and one extraction wells at the site. Groundwater monitoring activities included the
measurement of static groundwater levels, an evaluation of groundwater in the wells for the
presence of petroleum hydrocarbons, and purging and sampling of six wells for laboratory
analysis.

Groundwater Monitoring Field Activities

Depth to groundwater measurements and an evaluation of groundwater for the presence of
petroleurn hydrocarbons were performed in wells MW-1 through MW-6, and also in well EX-1.
The surveyed elevations of each well casing (measured in feet relative to mean sea level), depths
to groundwater, and calculated groundwater elevations are presented in Table 2.

For second quarter 2005, all six monitoring wells were sampled for laboratory analysis. Each
well was purged and sampled in accordance with Alameda County Environmental Health
Services (ACEHS) and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) guidelines and
Allterra protocols presented in Appendix A. Groundwater Sampling Field Logs are included in
Appendix B. Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody documentation to

Allterra Environmental, Inc., 849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, No. 281, Santa Cruz, Catifornia 95060
Phone: (831) 425-2608 » Fax: (831} 425-2609 = hitp://www.allterraenv.com
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pacheco, California, a state of California certified laboratory
(ELAP #1644). Copies of the chain-of-custody documentation for the samples are included in
Appendix C.

Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Groundwater samples from each of the six monitoring wells were analyzed for total petroleum

hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA
Method 8015C modified, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
methyl tert-buty ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8021B. Analytical results from groundwater
samples are presented in Table 2. The certified analytical report, including quality assurance and
quality control (QA/QC) data, for the samples is included in Appendix C.

Groundwater Monitoring Results

On May 27, 2005, Allterra personnel measured and recorded depths to groundwater from the
tops of well casings (TOC) for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6 and well EX-1,
Recorded depths to groundwater ranged from 18.29 to 20.15 feet. Groundwater elevation data
are summarized in Table 1 and depicted in Figure 3 as groundwater elevation contours. For the
May 2005 groundwater monitoring event, groundwater appeared to flow northwest at a gradient
of approximately 0.0069 foot per foot (fi/ft).

Analytical Results

Fuel-related compounds were detected in four of six wells sampled this quarter. Dissolved TPHg
was detected in two wells at concentrations of 270 micrograms per liter (pg/L) (MW-2) and
79,000 pg/ (MW-1). TPHd was detected in two wells at concentrations of 59 pg/L (MW-2)
and 4,600 pg/l. (MW-1). Benzene was detected in two wells at concentration ranging from 14
ng/L to 4,300 pg/L in wells MW-2 and MW-1, respectively. Well samples indicated the
presence of MTBE in four wells at levels ranging from 9.6 pg/L in well MW-4 to 240,000 ug/L
in well MW-1. Groundwater analytical results from well samples are presented in Table 2. The
distribution of TPHg, TPHd, benzene, and MTBE in groundwater is presented in Figure 4.

Purge water _
Purge water generated during purging of the groundwater monitoring wells was stored on-site in
Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal.

Conclusions
Based on the current monitoring data, Allterra concludes the following;

* Groundwater appears to flow to the northwest with a gradient of 0.0069 ft/ft and appears
to be consistent with previous monitoring events;

* The highest concentrations of dissolved TPHg, TPHd, benzene, and MTBE were detected
in on-site monitoring well MW-1;

* MTBE was found in off-site wells MW-4 and MW-5.

el RIS
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Recommendations
Based on the conclusions presented above, Allterra recommends the following:

* Continue with the quarterly groundwater monitoring program at the site.

* Perform a conduit study and prepare a work plan for soil and groundwater investigation
in accordance with Alameda County’s March 29, 2005 letter.

Limitations

Allterra prepared this report for the use of Livermore (Gas and Mini Mart and ACEHS in
evaluating groundwater quality at selected on-site locations at the time of this study. Statements,
conclusions, and recommendations in this report are based solely on the field observations and
analytical results related to work performed by Allterra and there is no warranty, expressed or
implied. Site conditions and data can change over time; therefore, data presented in this report is
only applicable to the timeframe of this study. Aliterra’s services have been performed in
accordance with environmental principles generally accepted at this time and location.

Should you have any questions, please contact Allterra at (831) 425-2608.

Sincerely,
Allterra Environmental, Inc.

/1 N I )
) L‘/’{’(ZL“A’“ j;d&; v /’;/ Z i‘éﬁv‘/{iﬁf

William Satterthwaite, Ph.D. Michael Killorag
Environmental Scientist Senior Geolp?

MICHAEL J.
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

o Top of Casing Depth t0 Groundwater
M‘;n:ﬁo an g Date Elevation* Gmugdwater Elevation
: (feet, msl) (feet) (feet, msl)
MW-1 8/11/00 465.03 NM NC
10/19/00 465.03 2194 443.09
2/22/01 465.03 2291 44212
5/30/01 465,03 Dry NC
11/14/01 465.03 Dry NC
577102 465.03 Dry NC
9/11/02 465,03 26.16 438.87
12/1/02 465.03 2735 437.48
3/14/03 465.03 22.63 442 40
6/25/03 465.03 22,10 442,93
9/16/03 465.03 2491 440.12
12/22/03 465.03 2175 44328
3/10/04 46503 17.45 44758
6/15/04 465.03 2238 442,65
H17/04 465.03 2561 43942
12/10/04 465.03 22.18 44285
3/2/05 465.03 16.95 448 08
5/27/05 465.03 18.42 446.61
MW-2 8/11/60 464,94 NM NC
10/19/00 464.94 21.80 44314
2/22/01 464.94 2287 44207
5/30/0] 46494 Dry NC
11/14/01 464.94 Dry NC
517102 46494 26.70 438.24
9/11/02 464.94 2596 43808
12/11/02 464,94 27.56 437 38
3/14/03 464.94 2241 442 53
6/25/03 464.94 21.97 44297
9/16/03 46494 24.70 440.24
12/22/03 464.94 21.58 44336
3/10/04 464.94 17.31 447.63
6/15/04 464.94 2218 44276
9/17/04 46494 2544 43950
12/10/04 464,94 22.00 442 94
3/2/05 464.94 16.75 448 19
5127105 464.94 18.29 446.65
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Top of Casing

Degth to

Groundwater

M‘c;rr:ﬁo;gg Date Elevation* Groundwater Elevation
(feet, msl) (feet) {feet, msl)

MW-3 8/11/00 465.84 NM NC
10/19/00 465 84 22.45 443.39
222101 465.84 2351 442 33
5/30/01 465.84 Dry NC
11/14/01 46584 Dry NC
37/02 465 84 Dry NC
9/11/02 465.84 26.61 43923
12/11/02 46584 28.18 437 66
3/14/03 465.84 23.04 442.30
6/25/03 465.84 2259 44325
9/16/03 465.84 2533 440.51
12/22/03 465.84 22.37 43.47
3/10/04 465.84 17.88 447 96
6/15/04 46584 2282 443.02
9/17/04 465.84 26.09 43975
12/10/04 465.84 22.65 443,19
3/5/05 465.84 17.33 44851
5127705 465.84 18.89 446,95

MW-4 11/14/0% 465.15 33.84 431.31
577102 465.15 26.75 438.40
9/11/02 485,15 26.66 438.49
12/11/02 46515 28.39 436.76
3/14/03 465.15 23.14 442 01
6/25/03 465,15 272 442,43
9/16/03 465.15 25.39 439,76
12/22/03 465.15 22.42 44273
3/4/04 465.15 18.20 446,95
6/15/04 465.15 2295 442 20
9/17/04 465.15 2612 439.03
12/10/04 465,15 2273 44242
3/2/05 465.15 17.60 44755
827108 465.15 19.14 446,01
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Top of Casing

Depth to

Groundwater

M&t:ﬁo$ g Date Elevation* Groundwater Elevation
(feet, msl) {feet) 1 (feet, msl)
MW.5 11/14/0] 464.65 3494 42971
5/7/02 464.65 27.90 436.75
9/11/02 464.65 27.99 436.66
12/11/02 464.65 209,50 435,15
314/03 464.65 24.26 44039
6/25/03 464,65 24.01 440.64
9/16/03 464,65 26.83 437.82
12/22/03 464 .65 23.68 440,97
310/04 464.65 19.22 44543
6/15/04 464,65 24.20 44045
917/04 464.65 27.68 436,97
12/10/04 464,65 2393 440.72
3/2/05 464,65 18.56 446.09
5/27/05 464.65 20,15 444,50
MW-6 11/14/01 46413 3388 430.25
5102 464.13 27.01 437,12
9/11/02 464.13 27.03 437.10
12/11/02 464.13 2877 43536
3/14/03 464.13 23 46 440.67
6/25/03 464.13 23.08 441.05
9/16/03 464,13 25.77 43836
12/22/03 464.13 22.59 441.54
3/10/04 464.13 18.65 44548
6/15/04 464.13 23.31 440.82
9/17/04 464.13 26.36 43757
12/10/04 464.13 23.09 441.04
3/2/05 464.13 18.04 446.09
527105 464,13 19,57 444,56
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Top of Casing Groundwater

M‘%[:;logl g Date Elevation* Elevation
(feet, msl) (feet, msl)
EX-1 11/14/01 465.30 3341 431.89
517102 465.30 27.58 43772
9/11/02 465.30 NM NC
12/11/02 465.30 27.9% 43732
3/14/03 465.30 23.02 442 28
6/25/03 465.30 2241 442 .89
9/16/03 465.30 24.65 440,65
3/10/04 46530 17.99 44731
6/15/04 465.30 22438 442 82
9/17/04 465.30 2591 43939
12/10/04 465.30 NM NC
3/2/05 465.30 NM NC
5/27/05 465,30 18.68 446.62
MSL: Mean sea level
bgs: Below ground surface NC: elevation not calculated
NA: well not accessible NM: well not measured
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160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resnlts

ot Petroleur Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds | L)
o ydrocarbons as Oxygenates
Monitoring Date (ue/L) (ng/L) (ug/L)
WellID | Collected —
Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Pov= | T8 | MTBE
MW-1 8/11/00 | 170,000 57,000 | 6,400 7,600 4200 9,700 | 320,000
10/19/00 | 170,000 17,000 | 8400 3,200 2,700 10,000 | 200,000
2/22/01 82,000 11,000 5,100 1,000 13,000 8,700 190,000
5/30/01 not sampled - well dry
11/14/01 not sampled - well dry
577702 not sampled - well dry
9/11/02 | 130,000 NA 7,700 1,100 4,500 1,500 <5000
12/1/02 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
3/14/03 | 180,000 33800 | 7,000 3,200 4300 6,000 | 220,000
6/25/03 | 71,000 3100 | 7500 4,700 4,800 8900 | 210,000
9/16/03 | 37,000 3,600 | 4600 220 3600 930 | 150,000
12/22/03 | 44,000 4,000 6,800 1,500 4000 3,800 | 180,000
3/10/04 72,000 3,100 6,000 11,000 3,900 10,000 | 260,000
6/15/04 | 42,000 4,300 3,000 1,800 3,700 6,000 | 210,000
9/17/04 | 24000 2900 | 2,800 <33 2,900 500 83,000
12/10/04 31,000 2,700 4,600 190 4,400 2,800 200,000
3/2/05 | 58,000 2,800 | 4000 2,500 4,500 7,800 | 230,000
5/2°1/0%8 79,000 4,600 4,300 6,200 5,100 13,000 | 240,000
MW-2 8/11/00 4,500 1,900 220 52 160 170 3,000
10/19/00 3,400 1,300 150 21 100 70 1,900
2/22/01 7,600 880 25 <10 69 25 2,200
5/30/01 not sampled - well dry
11/14/01 not sampled - well dry
5/7/02 400 86 54 <0.5 19 23 230
9/11/02 260 NA 13 <0.5 0.57 0.77 200
12/11/02 250 120 19 1.6 13 99 180
3/14/03 830 110 56 <05 <0.5 <1.0 1,200
6/25/03 260 180 092 29 31 8.1 2,000
9/16/03 420 260 36 34 52 2.4 1,300
12/22/03 240 120 0.82 31 7.8 39 1,400
3/10/04 280 210 94 42 14 11 1,400
6/15/04 150 150 2.1 24 22 13 1,500
9/17/04 61 70 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 730
12/10/04 84 110 <0.5 12 <0.5 1.5 1,300
3/2/05 63 o1 0.55 0.5 0.63 0.51 1,000
5/27/05 270 59 14 3.9 19 6.8 1,100
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
_ 160 Holmes Street, Livermore

Moniton gy‘)ﬁo}:ﬁ;ﬁ Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds myzlgates
TR | e (he/L) (we/l) | (ug/L)
Well ID Collected :
_Gasolinc Diesel Benzene | Toluene bgh;ii;e X;:naies MTBE
MW-3 8/11/00 59 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/19/00 <50 <65 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
2/22/01 <50 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/30/01 not sampled - well dry
11/14/01 not sampled - well dry
5/7/02 not sampled - well dry
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/11/02 NS
3/14/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/25/03 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0
9/16/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/22/03 <50 69 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0
3/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/15/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <30
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.6
3/5/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/27/05 <80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0,5 <50
MW-4 11/14/01 510 90 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 t4
517702 150 <50 35 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 48
9/11/02 <50 NA <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 15
12/11/02 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24
3/14/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
9/16/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
12/22/03 <50 69 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/4/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 37
6/15/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/10/04 <50 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/2/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14
5121105 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0,5 9.6
MW-5 11/14/01 <50 <66 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 8.2
5/7/02 140 <50 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 110
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
12/11/02 73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160
3/14/03 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 89
8/16/03 630 <50 <0.5 35 <05 26 1500
12/22/03 <0.5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 630
3/10/04 57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1100
6/15/04 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 750
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 780
12/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 120
3/2/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 320
5/27/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 120
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results

169_Holmes Street, Livermore

o gyofﬂomw?s Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds Oxypgﬁatss
Momtormg Date (ug/L) : (ng/L) (ug/L)
Well ID Collected :
Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene bfiye];e X?ﬁts MTBE
MW-6 11/14/01 <50 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/7/02 <50 <67 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
9/11/02 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 <5.0
12/11/02 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0
3/14/03 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0
6/25/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0
9/16/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3.0
12/22/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
3/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
6/15/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
9/17/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/10/04 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
3/2/08 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
5/27/05 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <5.0
EX-1 11/14/01 13,000 2,000 180 1,000 330 3,200 2,200
577102 7,700 560 320 <25 66 150 6,200
9/11/02 2,800 NA 32 <13 14 <13 2,500
12/11/02 3,000 100 81 <0.5 44 <1.0 4,800
3/14/03 750 50 0.5 <Q.5 77 13 1,200
6/25/03 120 <50 32 37 4.2 1.6 260
9/16/03 170 <50 05 1.5 <0.5 0.9 1,600
3/10/04 NS
6/15/04 NS
9/17/04 NS
12/10/04 NS
3/2/05 N§
5/27/05 NS

Notes:

-- = not applicable

ng/L = micrograms per liter
NS = Not Sampled

NA = Not Analyzed

MTBE = methy! tertiary butyl ether
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Appendix A

Groundwater Monitoring Protocol

Well Monitoring and Sample Collection

A Teflon bailer or submersible pump was used to purge a minimum of three well volumes of
groundwater from each well. After each well volume is purged, ficld parameters such as pH,
temperature, and conductivity are recorded. Wells are purged until field parameters have stabilized
or a maximum of ten (10) well volumes of groundwater have been removed. When possible, purge
rates will not exceed the recharge rate for the well. However, if the well yield is low and the well
was dewatered, the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of its original volume prior to sample
collection. Field parameter measurements and pertinent qualitative observations, such as
groundwater color and odor, are recorded in Groundwater Sampling Field Logs. Groundwater
samples are collected in appropriate bottles and stored on ice for delivery, under chain-of-
custody documentation, to a state-certified laboratory for analysis.

Equipment Decontamination

All drilling, sampling, and well development equipment was cleaned in a solution of laboratory
grade detergent and distilled water or steam cleaned before use at each sampling point.

Field Personnel

During groundwater sampling activities, sampling personnel will wear pertinent attire to
minimize risks to health and safety. Field personnel will also use a pair of clean, powderless,
surgical gloves for each successive sampling point. Used surgical gloves will be placed into
waste barrels for future disposal.

Waste Disposal

Water generated during well purging and sampling activities will be placed into DOT-approved
55-gallon waste drums. Waste drums will be temporarily stored on-site pending proper disposal
of wastewater to an approved transport, storage, and disposal (TSD) facility.
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Site Address

160 Holmes St.

Date 5/27/05

ieci Number  015-01-002

Monitoring Weil ID_ M~y

Mon Well Diameter {inches) Z-

Depth to Water (feety 1892 Water Colurmn (feet)  1[, 58

Total Depth (feet) 30 80% Recharge Depth (feef)

Depth to Product (feet) 1 Weil Volume (gaflons) [ 17

Comments

Time | Depihto \urge c‘t’l"v‘l’w“c’ Temper- pH | Turbidity | Calor Odor

(335 2.0t [ 13565 | [42%C high |qrey, | show pobet
20 (34 19,3 A\ Iy 11
2.0 1338 fa.,L 1 L 1"

Comments

Total Purge Volume £ 1) oall

Groundwater Sampling Informatior

SamplelD Mw/~]

|Sample Time {3} 40

Sample Containers (Number/Type): 4 voas, 1 amber

Comments

: .Gmunwr;smﬁﬁng Fié_ld Log e T
Site Address 160 Holmes St, Date 5/27/05
Project Number  015-01-002 Field Personnel

_'Monitoring Well information

Monitoring Well ID_ Vi L/~ 2,

Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) 2

Depth to Water (feet) | §.2. 9 Water Column (feet) i, 71
Total Depth {feet) 30 80% Recharge Depth (feef)
Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallons) |, 94
Comments
< - Fleld Measurements and Observations - = @ 0w
Time D,:,';‘t“;" verge c‘m;m- Temper- pH | Turbidity | Color Odor
2155 20011 [{O¥6,.5 | 197°C Pudensy | brtws | modendy gridect
0 (04O 197 voh Al H
1-0 “.)17 [‘hs i 1y 4l
Total Purge Volume £ () 4 ral| Comments _

Sample ID ym)., -2

|sample Time ]3¢/

Sample Containers (Number/Type): 4 voas, 1 amber

Comments




Site Address 160 Holmes St.

Number __015.01-002

Ty

Monitoring Well ID_ Mus=3

Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) 2.

Depth to Water (feety | 8§.89

Water Column (feet) [, ]

Total Depth (feet) 33 D

80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Depth to Product (fest) 1 Well Volume (galions) 1.8 4
Comments
Time | Dobthlo Vegge C‘t’i’;i‘:y“"’ T;'t“upr:" PH | Tubidty | Coor |  Odor
Lus [9aall | ass.s | (43°C pojend | b | (g
.9 87 9.9 hish ! ¥
L9 273 [8.9 high ] L

Total Purge Volume €7 aalf

Comments

r Sampling Information

Sample ID pyws~Y

”lSample Time D_: Y5

Sample Containers (Number/Type): 4 voas, 1 amber

Comments

Site Address ~ 160 Holmes St.

Date 5/27/05

Field Personnel

Project Number 015-01-002

* 'Monitoring Well Information

Monitoring Well ID Mt~y

Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) 2.

Depth to Water (feety | 4,14

Water Column {feet) 3 @, 36

Total Depth (feet)y $ O

80% Recharge Depth {feef)

Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallons) 5,2 5~

Comments

e et e Field Measurements and Observations . -

Time | Depthto —rge “ﬁcdﬂ;‘c‘ Temper- pH | Turbidity | Color Odor

{4.00 9.09,(1 7?6',‘5 [9,4°% Mooy} howun nUne
.0 743 (8.9 high ‘1 '
$.0 747 i1%.7 A £ ‘"

Comments

T Tie Yolrre 19,0 gall

Sample ID Ay, Ny

| |Sample Time 19325

Sample Containers (Number/Type): 4 voas, 1 amber

Comments




Site Address

160 Holmes St

ALLTERE

El

Date 5/27/05

oject Ni
e

Monitoring Well ID Vs~

umber  015-01-002

_iField Personnel

Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) 2.

s ek ok e

Depth to Water (feel) 20,1§"

Water Cotumn (feety 2 9,85

Total Depth (feety 5O 80% Recharge Depth (feef)

Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume {gallons) 507

Comments

Field Measurements and Observations
Time m:o \z’ Tl.:gnfe C&:II::;IG— T‘;Tu‘::r' pH Turbidity Color Odor

15.25 S.0sif | 40,5 [20,0°%C Modenily | bropm | viomg
S:0 292 20.0 fy 4y i
5.0 g5y 200 o R ¥

Comments

Total Purge Volume {§,{) Gall

Groundwater Sampling Information -

Sample ID puv-s

lSample Time | § 50D

Sample Containers (Number/Type): 4 voas, 1 amber

Comments

e Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Site Address 160 Holmes St. Date 5/27/05
Field Personnel

Project Number

..015-01-002 : =
22t Monitoring Well Information - . -

Monitoring Well ID_ Muw/~6

Monitoring Well Diameter (inches) 2

Depth to Water (feet) | 9.5 7 Water Column (feet) 3 0.3

Total Depth (feety SO 80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallons) 5.1 7

Comments

sl L0 O Field Measurements and Observations 0

Tie | Soter | Voo | Covs | TemPer | pH | Tubidty | Color | Odor

TR Sleall [ 100%44 | 19.4% low | hatuw | nowe
0 (004 13.¢ modealy | o 4
c:0 (008 9.5 11 (t Y

Commenis

Total Purge Volume

. Groundwater Sampling Information: -

Sampe b Muwr—{

|Sample Time 15" @&

Sample Containers (Number/Type): 4 voas, 1 amber

Comments




Date 5/27/05

Site Address 160 Holmes St

Fleld Personnel

Project Number  015-01-002

Momonng well 1D B ~~| Mondonng Well Diameter (nches} g

Depth to Water (feet) |$, £ 3 WaterColumn (feet) 36,32

Total Depth (feet) 55 80% Recharge Depth (feet)

Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallons)

Comments "’7196&!_ m’!_ ‘ ﬂn'l‘ $aw?w

: gl R easGrements and Observations

Depth to Purge Conduc- Temper- -
Time Water Volume tivity ature pH Turbidity Color Odor

Total Purge Volume Comments

i - Groundwater Sampling Information .~
Sample iD _|sample Time

Sample Containers (Number/Type):

Comments -{—-ata 2e / ’ 1 H-l: g ?"lf?"?{l

" Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Site Address 160 Hoimes St. Date 5/27/05

Project Number  015-01-002 Field Personnel

LR L ; MbnitorinQ‘Well lnfo_ I'I'I‘Iatl_ jon

Monitering Well ID ___|Monitoring Well Diameter {inches)

Depth to Water (feet) Water Column (feet)

Total Depth (feet) 80% Recharge Depth (feef)

Depth to Product (feet) 1 Well Volume (gallons)

Comments

S - Field Measurements and Observations. -
Depth to Purge Conduc- Temper- -
Time Water Volume tivity ature pH Turbidity | Color Odor

Total Purge Volume Comments

_ Groundwater Sampling information .~

Sampie 1D |Sample Time

Sample Containers (Number/Type):

Comments




APPENDIX C
Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é _ McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Wehbgite: www.mecampbell.com E-mmil; mainj@meceampbell.com

Allterra Environmental, Inc Client Project ID:  #002-02-011; 160 Date Sampled:  05/27/05
| Holmes St -
‘ 849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 Date Received:  05/27/05
| Client Contact: James Allen Date Reported: ~ 06/03/05
| Santa Cruz, CA 95060 -
‘ Client P.O.: Date Completed;  06/03/05
|

WorkOrder: 0505455
June 03, 2005

Dear James:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 6 analyzed samples from your #602-02-011; 160 Holmes St project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}, a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

(adtnl”

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2ud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : $25-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é_ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Client Project ID:  #002-02-011; 160
Holmes St

Allterra Environmental, Inc Date Sampled: 05/27/05

849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 Date Received: 05/27/05

Client Contact: James Allen Date Extracted: 06/01/05-06/02/05

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/01/05-06/02/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWE021B8/8015Cm ‘Work Order: 0505455

Lab ID I Client ID | Matrix TPH(g) | MTBE I Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 3§
001A MW-1 w 79.000,a,i 240,000 4300 6200 3100 13,000 100 | 107
002A MWw-2 W 270,a,i 1100 14 39 19 6.8 1 105
003A MW-3 w ND.t ND ND ND ND ND { 162
004A MW-4 W ND,i 9.6 ND NI ND ND 1 100
005A MW-3 W ND,i 12¢ ND ND ND : ND 1 104
006A MW-5 W ND,i ND ND ND ND ! ND 1 109

3.0

Reparting Limit for DF =1; 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | ng/L
WD means pot detected at or
above the Teporting Limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA I Img/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/I.. .

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
[peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) li ghter than water immiscibie sheen/product is present; 1) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH paitern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH{(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

the client's request.
Q.L Ju/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No. 1644




110 2nd Avenue South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbel] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 975.798-1622

Website; www.mecarpbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbet].com

Allterra Environmental, Inc -| Client Project ID:  #002-02-011; 160 Date Sampled: 05/27/035
) | Holmes St ) 8
849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 Date Received: 05/27/05
Client Contact: James Allen Date Extracted: 05/27/05
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 .
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06/01/05
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
xtraction method:  SW3510C Analytical methods:  SWS015C ' Work Order: 0505455
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % 88
0505455-001R MW-i w 4600,d,i 1 119
0505455-0028 MW-2 w 59,b,i i 105
0505455-003B t MW-3 W ND.i i 107
05054550048 MW-4 W ND,i 1 107
0505455-005B MW-5 W ND.t 1 108
0505455-006B MW-6 W ND.i o1 106
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 8 NA NA

* water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC/ STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in ug/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted summogate and sample peaks, or: survogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant); d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; §) liquid sample that contains

greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range: [) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ‘ G, ¢ Lo/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0505455
EPA Method: SWB021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 16417 Spiked Sample ID: 0505454-0158B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD | MS-MSD| Lcs i LC3D |LCS-LCSD) Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L MafL | % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD | %Rec. ! %Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) £ . ND 60 96.8 ' 96.4 0.397 93.2 92.8 0.396 70 - 130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 10 82.2 ‘ 82.8 0.790 86.7 17 1 296 70-130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 10 i04 106 1.99 99.1 103 4.25 70130 70-130
Toluene ND L0 104 o7 218 ° 99.8 104 4,00 70 - 130 70-130
Ethylbenzene NI 10 106 167 [.25 102 105 279 T0-130 70 -130
Xylenes ND 30 110 110 1: 0 907 ¢+ 913 0.733 70-130 70-130
%S8: 97 10 97 9 1.23 4 | 17 267 70-130 | 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BAT 17 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Exiracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0505455-001A 5/27/05 6/01/05 6/01/05 1:06 AM | 0505455-001A 527/05 6/02/05 6/02/05 9:10 AM
0505455-002A 5/27/05 6/01/05 6/01/05 7:.01 AM \ 05054550024 5/27/05 6/02/05 6/02/05 11:10 AM
0505455-003A 5274035 6/01/05 6/01/05 8:29 AM | 0505455-004A 5/27/05 6/01/08 6/01/05 8:59 AM
0505455-005A 5:'27/05 6/01/05 6/01/05 9:5% AM i

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cantrot Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or % RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due 1o one or more of the following reasans: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative 1o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btax) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID,
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

N/A = not applicable or nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concantration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due ta high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644 g é < QA/QC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. |

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccarnpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

W.0O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

QC Matrixx Water

WorkOrder: 0505455

EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 16418 Spiked Sample ID: 0505460-0038
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD | MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Mg/l pg/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD

TPH(btex) © ND 60 98 99,2 1.21 952 91.4 4,09 70-130 70 - 130
MTBE ND 10 84.3 87.9 4,17 111 83.7 276 70-130 70- 130
Benzene ND 10 104 110 5.15 101 104 2.60 70 -130 T70- 130
Toluene ND 10 105 11t 4382 102 104 i.80 70 - 130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzene NI 10 107 1L 360 103 105 ] 70 - 130 70130
Xyienes ND 30 110 119 0 91.3 91.7 0.364 70- 130 70-130

%5S: %6 10 95 98 3.03 113 | 115 i 243 70-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the methed RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 1641 MMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sampie ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
! 0505455-006A 327105 6/02/05 6/02/05 9:40 AM I

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surmogate peak.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RFD = 100 * {MS - MBD)/{(MS + MSD)/ 2).

N/A = not applicable ar not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS/ I_\»ISD_sp@ke recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratary acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasans: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amaunt spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix intarfares with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceseds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644

- QA/QC Officer




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 20d Avenue South, #T¥7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-niatl: maing@@meeampbeli.com

W.0. Sample Matrix; Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Malrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0505455

EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD: 168404 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Aﬁaiy'te Sample | Spiked MS MSD | MS-MSD| LCS ; LCSD |LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Lo/l va/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. ‘ %Rec. | %RPD | MS/MSD |LCS/LCSD
TPH({d} NA 1000 .N/A N/A N/A 98.8 98.5 0.286 N/A 70-130
%588 N/A 2500 N/A ! N/A N/A 9% 96 0 N/A 70-130

Ali target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the foillowing exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 16404 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0505455-001B 5/27/05 5/27/G5 6/01/05 5:47 PM | 05054550028 5727105 5/27105 6/41/05 6:35 PM
0505455-003B 5727108 3/27/05 6/01/05 8:04 PM | 0505455-004B 5/27/05 527105 6/401/05 9:12 PM
045035455-0058 5127108 527105 6/01/05 10:20 PM | 0505455-006B 5/27/03 5727105 6/01/05 11:29 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contrel Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Redative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RFD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
cantains significant cancentrations of analyte relative ta the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample 1o perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anate concentration in semple exceeds spike amount for soil matrix dr excesds 2x spike amaunt for water matrix or sample dituted dus to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

S~ QA/QC Officer




o Salfae) [ S5 30] — INC N JbA

Received By:

Date: Time: Recélived Byl

Received By:

Date: Time: Received By:

LA TERE Y Chain of Custody Record
849 Almar Avenue, Suite C, #281 Turn Around Time (circleone) RUSH 24HR 48HR 72HR 5 Day
Samta Cruz, California 95060 s
Website: wwiy, alltcnm:m« com E s
Report and Bill to: Allterra memnmemal Inc. g g 4 g 8| & &
Project Number: __002-02-011 = < 515|218 & 2
Project Location: 160 Holmes St., Livermore, CA @ ~ i P §i8| 8 g g g Q i
Pro _jectName 160 Holmes St , ~ o & 2 g [ £ E < | @ o ah
ampler Signawre. TUL gura ol (L log o sla|® é 5B Q -] E‘i , g g
_ Sample Collection Sample Containers Matrix Preservation § 3 @ . é’ 'g E g 2 % :| 8 =
= - w = : . .
Sample ID § g g.g 5 & |5 g = § g glg ) g BB G| F E & (S S £ E a E E
i AR AN IR IR IR IR IR IR
+ 3 MW-1 5/27/05 4.1 |voas, amber X X X X X
7 IMw-2 527405 41 __lvoss smber X X X X X
§9 IMW-3 5/27/08 41 |voss amber | X X X X X
,(a MW-4 3/27/08 4,1 ivoss, gmber X X X X X
${D[MW=S X 5/27/03 4] ivoas amber X X X X X
MW-6 5/27/05 4,1 voas, amber X X X X X
§ }
B!
Sampled By; Wililam Satterihwaite Comments: .




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“n“‘_nr_c“srnnv nicnnn Page | of | .,

"¢ 1110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0505455 ClientID: ATRS
Report to: _ Bill to: Requestad TAT: . 5days
James Allen TEL: 831-334-0696 Accounts Payable
Allterra Environmental, Inc FAX; 831-425-2609 ’ Aliterra Environmental
849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 ProjectNo: #002-02-011; 160 Holmes St 849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 Date Received:  05/27/2005
Santa Cruz, CA 85060 PO: _ Santa Cruz, CA 85060 Date Printed: 05/27/2005
[ - Requested Tests (S-;e'-i;dénd balow) ) ]
Sample ID ClientSamplID Matrix CollectionDate Hotd) 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 [ 8 | 9 [ 10 | 1] 12] 93] 14 [15
0505455001 | MW-1 Water serios [ []1 A | A | B B .
0505455-002 | = MwW-2  Water | 52705 | {]]| A B
0505455-003 | MW-3 Water 5/27/05 ] A B ___ B
0503465-004 | o) water | skmios [1) A B
0505455005 | | water | 52705 i [1i A B
0505455-006 . _Water | _ 5/27/05 (i A B I _ - N
Test Legend:
(1]~ emeTEXW | 2|  PREDFREPORT | 3] _  tPHOLW | la] N s ]
[,,6;,] S oLl ] ]7 E ) T T P | LE’J* LoD ‘_".J I'g‘l T eTTITTITITIITT T l [10 [ il ‘
(] ] |12 | [13] ] (af ] sl ]

_ Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samplas will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

INVOICE for ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Project Name: #002-02-011; 160 Holmes St Invoice N°: 0505455
PO Number: N/A
Date Sampled: 05/27/05 INV DATE: June 03, 2005
Date Received: 05/27/05 Print DATE: June 03, 2005
Report To: James Allen Invoice To: Accounts Payabie
Allterra Environmental, Inc Allterra Environmental
849 Almar Ave, Ste. C #281 849 Aimar Ave, Ste. C #281
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Description TAT Matrix Qty Mult  Unit Price Test Total
Tests:
TPH(d) 5 days Water 6 1 $45.00 $270.00
TPH(g) + MBTEX 5 days Water 6 1 . $45.00 $270.00
Miscellaneous:
EDF Report 1 1 $25.00 $25.00

SubTotal: $565.00

Invoice Total: $565.00

* ALL FAXED INVOICES ARE FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY - PLEASE PAY OFF ORIGINAL

Please include the invoice number with your check and remit to Accounts Receivabia at the letter head address. MAI also accepis credit card
(Visa/Master Card/Discover/American Express) payment. Please call Account Receivable for details on this service.

MAI's EDF charge does not include the EDF charge for subcontracted analyses, The minimum EDF charge per workorder is $25.00. For invoice total
greater than $5000.00, EDF will be 2% of the total invoice. The EDF charge for subcontracted analyses will be identical to Subcontractor's fee.

Terms are net 30 days from the invoice date. After this peried 1,5% interest per month will be charged. Overdue accounts are responsible for ail legal
and collection fees. If you have any questions about billing, please contact Accounts Receivable at McCampbell Analytical.

lafl




